RESOLUTION NO. 292

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE NEW YORK STATE CAPITAL REGION ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED TIMES UNION CENTER ATRIUM AND WALKWAY PROJECT

Introduced: 7/11/16 By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, New York State has made over \$510 million in funding available through a Consolidated Funding Application Process that will serve as a more efficient and effective tool to streamline the State's efforts to generate sustainable investment and economic growth, and

WHEREAS, The County Executive has requested authorization to submit a grant application to the New York State Capital Region Economic Development Council in order to compete for funding for the proposed Times Union Center Atrium and Walkway Project in Albany County, and

WHEREAS, Approval by the Albany County Legislature is required to qualify for the greatest number of funding opportunities with New York State, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to submit a grant application to the New York State Capital Region Economic Development Council regarding funding for the proposed Times Union Center Atrium and Walkway Project in Albany County, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said grant application as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 7/11/16